
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 4 November 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Thursday, 12 November 
2020 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

B C Carr 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 

J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 
R I Jackson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P Lally (Chair) 
R H Darby 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 
September 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   UPDATE FROM THE NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING 
INSPECTOR 
 

 

 To provide a verbal update to the Committee from the 
Neighbourhood Policing Inspector. 
 
 

 

5.   UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 

 To provide a verbal update to the meeting from Councillor R 
MacRae on the work of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 

 

6.   SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING 
ADULTS POLICIES 
 

(Pages 5 - 84) 

 To seek approval for a revised Safeguarding Children Policy 
and a revised Safeguarding Adults Policy. 
 
 

 

7.   EASTWOOD VEHICLE NUISANCE PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDER 
 

(Pages 85 - 92) 

 To seek approval to introduce a Public Spaces Protection 
Order in order to control nuisance from gatherings of motor 
vehicles at and around Tinsley Road Bridge, Eastwood. 
 
 

 

8.   RENEWAL OF CHILWELL RETAIL PARK, BASIL RUSSELL 
PLAYING FIELDS, AND MALTHOUSE CLOSE / KNAPP 
AVENUE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS 
 

(Pages 93 - 116) 

 To seek approval to renew three Public Spaces Protection 
Orders to assist in the control of anti-social behaviour in the 
borough.     
 
 

 

9.   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 
 

(Pages 117 - 136) 

 To advise Committee of the progress made on the Anti-
social Behaviour (ASB) Action Plan, and to seek approval for 
a new plan.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS 
 

 

 To note the information provided in the following reports: 
 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Safeguarding Referrals 

 Performance Management – Review of Business 

Plan Progress – Community Safety 

 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 137 - 138) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
R H Darby 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
T Hallam (substitute) 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 
R I Jackson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors B C Carr and S Kerry. 

 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

15 NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on local policing issues from Chief Inspector Simon 
Riley. 
 
 

16 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER PANEL.  
 
Councillor Richard MacRae, the Council’s representative on the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Panel, provided the Committee with an update. 
 
 

17 PRESENTATION ON THE ON THE  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE VIOLENCE REDUCTION 
UNIT  (VRU), DAVID WAKELIN, VRU DIRECTOR.  
 
The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit, Mr David Wakelin, presented information 
to the Committee on the work of the Unit. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



18 PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  
 
Members was informed of the current provision of Public Conveniences in the 
borough.  
 
It was noted that each of the four main Town Centres has one public convenience 
located within it. Members considered the possibility of establishing a changing places 
toilet to assist people with disabilities in the town centres. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that a budget 
of £140,000 be set aside to allow the installation of a high quality Space to 
Change plus a unisex toilet facility adjacent to the former Explore Learning Unit 
in Beeston. Reflecting its location immediately adjacent to the bus/tram 
interchange it is suggested that this be largely funded via s.106 ITPS and any 
shortfall via a new General Fund capital allocation. A formal tendering exercise 
would be required. 
 
 

19 PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION SCHEME  
 
The Committee was informed of the Purple Flag scheme in respect of evening and 
night time economies and how this may apply in Broxtowe. 
 

RESOLVED that a Task and Finish Group be formed, to include five 
members with membership delegated the Head of Public Protection in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council. 
 
 

20 PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO)  
 
Members considered the introduction a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) in order to control nuisance from gatherings of motor vehicles at 
and around Tinsley Road Bridge, Eastwood. 
 
Various methods to try and control the behaviour have been considered, and 
it is felt that the introduction of a PSPO would be the most suitable. This view 
is also supported by the police who would have responsibility for enforcing the 
provisions of the PSPO if it were introduced. 
 

RESOLVED that the undertaking of consultation on the making of a PSPO 
at Tinsley Road Bridge to control nuisance from motor vehicles in accordance 
with the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
 

21 ALCOHOL CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO)  
 
Members considered the introduction of two restricted areas as part of the 
existing Alcohol Control Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in order 
to continue helping to control issues around public consumption of alcohol. 
 

RESOLVED that the additional Restricted Areas, as detailed in appendix 2 
of the report, be added to the Alcohol Control PSPO in accordance with the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

Page 2



 
 

22 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT  
 
The Committee was updated on the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement for 2019-20. 
 

RESOLVED that the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2019/20 be approved. 
 
 

23 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS  
 
 

23.1 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted the following reports: 
 

 Bonfires 

 Serious and Organised Crime Strategy 

 Performance Management – Review of Business Plan Progress – Community 
Safety 
 

 
 

24 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme and agreed that a reports on Families in 
Distress, Update on Covid-19 be submitted to the next meeting and an Enforcement 
Policy Review to the meeting in January 2021. The Air Quality Action Plan would also 
be transferred to the Environment and Climate Change Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  12 November 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
POLICIES  

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for a revised Safeguarding Children Policy and a revised 

Safeguarding Adults Policy. 

2. Detail 

In regard to children, Broxtowe Borough Council has a specific statutory duty 
under Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 to make arrangements for ensuring 
that its functions, and services provided on its behalf, are discharged with regard 
to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children.  
 
In regard to adults, The Care Act 2014 requires that an upper tier local authority 
must co-operate with each of its relevant partners, and each relevant partner 
must co-operate with the upper tier local authority in relation to relevant 
functions, one of which is specifically stated as protecting adults with care and 
support needs who are currently experiencing or at risk of abuse or neglect. It is 
this part of the legislation which places the requirement on a district council to 
act in cases of suspected neglect or abuse. 
 
Further details are given in appendix 1.  
 
As such, Broxtowe Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that employees 
are competent and confident in carrying out their responsibilities for safeguarding 
and promoting the welfare of adults and children. This includes ensuring 
employees are aware of how to recognise and respond to safeguarding 
concerns, including signs of possible maltreatment, abuse or neglect.   
 
The Safeguarding Children Policy (appendix 2), and the Safeguarding Adults 
Policy (appendix 3) set out how Broxtowe Borough Council will meet its 
obligations. They are revised and updated versions of the Safeguarding Children 
Policy approved by Cabinet in 2015, and the Safeguarding Adults Policy 
approved by Environment and Community Safety Committee on 15 November 
2018. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the revised Safeguarding Children 
Policy and Safeguarding Adults Policy be APPROVED. 

Background papers 

Nil. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



12 November 2020  Community Safety Committee 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Safeguarding Children 

Safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children is defined in Government 
Guidance ‘Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018’ as:  

 protecting children from maltreatment  

 preventing impairment of children’s health or development  

 ensuring that 
[...]
83



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  12 November 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

EASTWOOD VEHICLE NUISANCE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 
ORDER 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in 
order to control nuisance from gatherings of motor vehicles at and around 
Tinsley Road Bridge, Eastwood. 

2. Background 

A report was presented to this committee at its meeting on 10 September 2020, 
outlining the use of motor vehicles in such a way as to cause anti-social 
behaviour at and around Tinsley Road Bridge at Eastwood. The committee 
agreed to consultation being undertaken on the making of a Public Spaces 
Protection Order to help control this behaviour.  

 
The proposed PSPO is shown at appendices 1 and 2. One response has been 
received in respect of the consultation and this is supportive of the Order being 
made. 
 
In order to streamline the process of renewing PSPOs in the future, it is 
proposed to have a common end date for each one. That being the case, this 
particular PSPO will have an expiry date of 1 May 2023, in common with the 
consolidated alcohol control PSPO.  

3. Financial implications  

There are no financial implications. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE, that in accordance with the anti-social 

behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 the making of the Eastwood Nuisance 

PSPO, as detailed in the appendices be APPROVED.  

Background papers 
Nil. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 
 

 

 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
 

 SECTION 59  
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

 
THE BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL EASTWOOD VEHICLE NUISANCE 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
 
THIS ORDER is made by Broxtowe Borough Council (“the Authority”) because the 
Authority is satisfied on reasonable grounds that activities carried out or likely to be 
carried out in a public space:  
 

 Ha
[...]
 protection order, or 
(b) To fail to comply with a requirement to which a person is subject under a public spaces protection order 
(2) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding 

level 3 on the standard scale 
(3) A person does not commit an offence under this section by failing to comply with a prohibition or 

requirement that the local authority did not have power to include in the public spaces protection order 
(4) Consuming alcohol in breach of a public spaces protection order is not an offence under this section (but 

see section 63) 

Page 90



You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

12 August 2020

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100019453

´

Not To Scale

Broxtowe Borough Council Vehicle Nuisance
Public Spaces Protection Order

Eastwood

APPENDIX 2

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  12 November 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

RENEWAL OF CHILWELL RETAIL PARK, BASIL RUSSELL 
PLAYING FIELDS, AND MALTHOUSE CLOSE / KNAPP AVENUE 
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS  

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval to renew three Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) to 
assist in the control of anti-social behaviour in the borough.     

2. Background 

Members will be aware of the use of PSPOs to control various types of anti-
social behaviour around the borough. Three such PSPOs are Chilwell Retail 
Park (introduced to assist in the control of motor vehicle nuisance with an 
expiry date of 17 January 2021); Basil Russell Playing Fields (introduced to 
assist the control of dog related nuisance with an expiry date of 15 June 2021); 
and Malthouse Close / Knapp Avenue (introduced to prevent access to an 
alleyway with an expiry date of 4 March 2022). Each of these PSPOs has been 
considered and approved by committee.   

 
Following the consolidation of the alcohol control PSPOs into one Order earlier 
this year (Community Safety Committee, 4 June 2020), it is proposed to 
introduce a similar process with other PSPOs. While these can’t be 
consolidated into one Order because they relate to the control of different types 
of anti-social behaviour, they can be standardised in terms of their expiry dates. 
This will provide for a much more streamlined approach in terms of consultation 
and reports to this committee. It is therefore proposed to renew the three 
PSPOs in accordance with the drafts and maps of Restricted Areas shown in 
appendices 1 to 6. Each PSPO will be extended and each end date will be the 
same (1 May 2023). If the Eastwood Vehicle Nuisance PSPO is approved by 
this committee, that too will have the same end date.  

 
The extension of the PSPOs is considered to be justified in terms of controlling 
the particular issues of anti-social behavior. Consultation on the three PSPOs 
has been undertaken and the results shown in appendix 7.   

3. Financial implications  

There are no financial implications. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE, in accordance with the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the Chilwell Retail Park, Basil Russell 
Playing Fields, and Knapp Ave / Malthouse Close PSPOs as detailed in the 
appendices to this report with an end date of 1 May 2023 be APPROVED.  

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
 

SECTION 59 
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

 
THE BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL CHILWELL INCLUDING CHILWELL 

RETAIL PARK VEHICLE NUISANCE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
 
THIS ORDER is made by Broxtowe Borough Council (“the Authority”) because the 
Authority is satisfied on reasonable grounds that activities carried out or likely to be 
carried out in a public space:  
 

 Have had or are likely to have a detrime
[...]
ber 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Committee of the progress made on the Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) Action Plan, and to seek approval for a new plan.    

 
2. Detail 
 

Considerable action is taken by officers of Broxtowe Borough Council to deal 
with cases of anti-social behaviour. This behaviour can take various forms 
and includes issues such as noise nuisance, bonfires, dog fouling, fly tipping, 
and graffiti, amongst others. Work is also undertaken to complement that 
undertaken by Nottinghamshire Police. Broxtowe Borough Council also 
organises and hosts the Anti-Social Behaviour Panel which involves partner 
agencies meeting on a monthly basis to discuss cases and decide on 
appropriate actions.  
 
A copy of the 2019-20 Anti-social Behaviour Action Plan is attached at 
appendix 1, along with a revised plan for 2020-22 (appendix 2). The action 
plan is complementary to the Litter/Fly Tipping/Graffiti/ Dog Fouling Action 
Plans. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Anti-Social Behaviour Action 
Plan 2020-2022 be APPROVED. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 117

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  
 
 
 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council  
Anti-social Behaviour Action Plan 

 
April 2019 – March 2020 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 119



 2 

Reports of Anti-Social Behaviour   

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20  

 
Environmental Health 

 
564 

 
 480  

 
391  

 
Housing 

 
152  

 
 191  

 
128 

 
Communities 

 
32  

 
40  

 
22  

 
Police Strategic Analytical Unit (Police & 
Communities combined) 

 
2875  

 
2011 

1,500 (Qtrs 1,2,and 3) 
Q4 – no Police data 
available due to technical 
issue during system 
change 
             

 

 
Hate Crime Incidents 2017/18 

 
2018/19 

 

 
2019/20 

 

Number of Hate Crime Incidents reported 128 107 68  

 

Perception of Safety 
(Nottinghamshire County Council 
survey) 
[...]
RVICE TO TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS 

Ensure all teams working 
on an estate are liaising 
and tackling all aspects of 
ASB 

31/03/22 All departments of BBC  

YOUNG PEOPLE’S SUPPORT AND EDUCATION  

Youth Service and Youth 
Offending Service to 
continue delivery of joint 
serious crime initiative 
aimed at non-prosecuted 
13 -14 yr olds suspected of 
carrying knives 

31/03/22 NCC Youth Service  

P
age 134



 

 

7 
 

Notts Police to work with 
Stapleford Youth Centre to 
provide knife crime talks 

31/03/22 Sgt (South) Notts Police  

South Notts joint action 
with Gedling and Rushcliffe 
– Fearless Campaign in 
local secondary schools 
aimed at 11 – 16 yr olds to 
cover ASB, knife crime, 
substance misuse and 
healthy relationships 

31/03/22 Crimestoppers 
Lead officer to be 
identified 

Funded by Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner  (£5000 per district) 

 
 
 P

age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee                                                   12 November 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 
 

26 January 
2020 

 Car parking annual report 

 Business plans and financial estimates 2021/22-
23/24 

 Performance Management - Review of Business 
Plan Outturn  

 Update on the PCP 

 Enforcement Policy 

 Welfare Funerals 

 Corporate ASB Policy 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	6. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS POLICIES
	6.1 Safeguarding Appendix 1
	6.2 Safeguarding Appendix 2
	6.3 Safeguarding Appendix 3

	7. EASTWOOD VEHICLE NUISANCE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER
	7.1 Eastwood Vehicle Nuisance PSPO Appx 1
	7.2 Eastwood_Vehicle_Nuisance PSPO Appendix 2

	8. RENEWAL OF CHILWELL RETAIL PARK, BASIL RUSSELL PLAYING FIELDS, AND MALTHOUSE CLOSE / KNAPP AVENUE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS
	8.1 Chilwell Retail Park PSPO
	8.2 Chilwell_Retail_Park
	8.3 Nuthall PSPO
	8.3.1 Nuthall PSPO Map
	8.5 Knapp Ave_Malthouse Close PSPO
	8.6 Knapp_Ave map
	8.7 Response to consultation

	9. Anti-social Behaviour Action Plan
	ASB Action Plan 2019-20 Appx 1
	ASB Action Plan 2020-22 Appx 2

	11. WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
L Fletcher 
S Kerry 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 
R I Jackson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 10 September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

27 UPDATE FROM THE NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Inspector Riley on crime in the Borough.  
It was noted that there had been a number of student parties for which a dispersal 
order had been issued.  It was added that the University of Nottingham community 
liaison team had been conducting street patrols to ensure that students were behaving 
within the restrictions in place due to the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
There followed a discussion about Operation Larkspur and an increase in street 
drinking in Stapleford. 
 
 

28 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
It was noted that there had been no meetings of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 
 
 



29 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the Safeguarding Children and Safeguarding Adults 
Policies, with reference to specific revisions to terminology and processes.   
 
It was noted that Nottinghamshire County Council was the safeguarding authority, but 
that Broxtowe, as a Borough Council, had a clear role to play in making safeguarding 
referrals and training staff to understand their responsibilities for the safety of 
residents.  
 
Discussion progressed on to a request for comparative data from the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) at Nottinghamshire County Council to ensure that 
Broxtowe Borough Council was making an appropriate number of referrals for an 
authority of its size. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Safeguarding Children Policy and 
Safeguarding Adults Policy be approved. 
 
 

30 EASTWOOD VEHICLE NUISANCE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER  
 
The Committee discussed the enforcement of the PSPO, with particular reference to 
measuring how successful an order had been.  It was noted that a lack of enforcement 
could show that the order had discouraged anti-social behaviour and was of benefit to 
the local community by preventing the offending conduct.  There was concern that 
problems might be moved to other areas and it was noted that should this happen 
powers of dispersal or further PSPOs could be used.   
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, the making of the Eastwood Vehicle Nuisance PSPO, as 
detailed in appendix 1, be approved. 
 
 

31 RENEWAL OF CHILWELL RETAIL PARK, BASIL RUSSELL PLAYING FIELDS, AND 
MALTHOUSE CLOSE / KNAPP AVENUE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS  
 
The Committee discussed the synchronisation of work surrounding the Chilwell Retail 
Park, Basil Russell Playing Fields and Knapp Ave / Malthouse Close PSPOs.  The aim 
of this was to reduce the amount of administration involved. 
 
There was a discussion about including the Park and Ride facility at the Tram 
Terminus on Toton Lane.  It was noted that to change any part of a PSPO would 
involve a consultation, but that this could be considered if any complaints of offending 
behaviour were made. 
 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, the Chilwell Retail Park, Basil Russell Playing Fields, and 
Knapp Ave / Malthouse Close PSPOs be renewed, as detailed in the appendices 
to this report with an end date of 1 May 2023, be approved. 
 
 
 
 



32 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Action Plan.  It was of concern 
to the Committee that over 2,000 reports of ASB had been made to the Council and 
there was a request for more detailed data so that the seriousness of these incidents 
could be understood.   
 
There followed a discussion about hate crime, with reference to the increase in 
incidents experienced by Chinese students shortly after the outbreak of COVID-19, 
but that these had ceased.  It was stated that the ASB Panel was a multi-agency 
forum for discussing specific cases where a number of interventions might be needed. 
 

RESOLVED that the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 2020-2022 be 
approved. 
 
 

33 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted reports on Domestic Abuse, Safeguarding Children and 
Safeguarding Adults referrals and Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Community Safety. 
 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee requested a report on the use and vandalisation of open water safety 
equipment.   
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


